

[SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT SEPTEMBER 26, 2018]
No. 18-5093

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health
and Human Services; *et al.*
Defendant-Appellants,

v.

ROCHELLE GARZA, as guardian *ad litem* to unaccompanied
minor JANE DOE, on behalf of herself and others
similarly situated; *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

HASHIM MOOPPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
Special Counsel

ERNESTO H. MOLINA
Deputy Director

W. DANIEL SHIEH
SABATINO F. LEO
MICHAEL C. HEYSE
CHRISTINA P. GREER
Attorneys

*Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
PO Box 878
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

 I. Doe’s and Roe’s Claims Are Moot, and the “Inherently Transitory”
 Exception Is Inapplicable4

 II. The District Court Abused in Its Discretion Finding Plaintiffs to Satisfy the
 Requirements of Rule 23.8

 III. The District Court’s Sweeping Injunction is Overbroad and Constitutes an
 Abuse of Discretion.14

 A. Due Process Does Not Require Government Facilitation of Pre-
 Viability Abortions in Every Instance.....14

 1. Facilitation15

 2. Alternatives to Facilitation17

 i. Sponsorship18

 ii. Repatriation or other voluntary departure19

 B. Due Process Does not Support a Blanket Gag Order22

 IV. The Remaining Factors Support Lifting the Injunction.26

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Coleman v. District of Columbia</i> , 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015).....	13
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Daimler Chrysler v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	8
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	19
<i>Frazier v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 1447 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	17
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	16, 20
<i>Hodgson v. Minn.</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	12, 25
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>In re Veneman</i> , 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Landon v. Plascencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	26

<i>Maier v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	14, 16
<i>Mayfield v. Dalton</i> , 109 F.3d 1423 (9th Cir. 1997)	10, 11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	26
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	18
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Roe v. Crawford</i> , 514 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Schy v. Susquehanna Corp.</i> , 419 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1970)	11
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	19
<i>Shulman v. Ritzenberg</i> , 47 F.R.D. 202 (D.D.C. 1969).....	11
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , 633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Texas Med. Providers Providing Abortion Servs.</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	25

The Blind v. Regan,
709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....13

Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia,
117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....9

Unan v. Lyon,
853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017)6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....13

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....20

Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.,
492 U.S. 490 (1989).....17

Wilson v. Gordon,
822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016)6

STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 279.....16

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(1)(H).....23

8 U.S.C. § 1229c21

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)21

8 U.S.C. § 1232(a)(5)(A)21

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)24

8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(3)(A)23

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 311.16(d)19
